COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2024 Legislative Session

Resolution No.	CR-026-2024
Proposed by	The Chair (by request - County Executive)
Introduced by	Council Members Ivey, Hawkins, and Fisher
Co-Sponsors	
Date of Introduc	tion April 9, 2024
RESOLUTION	
A RESOLUTION concerning	
Contract Approvals	

For the purpose of approving certain multiyear contracts in accordance with the Prince George's County Charter and Subtitle 10 of the Prince George's County Code.

WHEREAS, Section 819 of the Charter for Prince George's County, Maryland, requires that the County Council approve, by Resolution, multiyear contracts exceeding an aggregate of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000) for goods and services, as well as all multiyear personal service contracts exceeding an aggregate of One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000) per contractor; and

WHEREAS, via its enactment of Council Bill No. 033-2016 on July 19, 2016, the County Council approved certain codified procedural requirements in furtherance of compliance with Section 819 of the County Charter; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to CB-033-2016, Section 10-105 of the Prince George's County Code requires that the County Executive submit, on a yearly basis, a report listing all executory multiyear personal service contracts for the ensuing fiscal year exceeding an aggregate of One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000) per contractor, and all other executory multiyear contracts for the ensuing fiscal year exceeding an aggregate of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000) for public review, comment, and approval action by the County Council; and

WHEREAS, the Council reviewed the report of executory multiyear contracts submitted by the County Executive, set forth in Attachment A and incorporated as if set forth fully herein (the "Report"); and

WHEREAS, the Council finds that, based on its review of Attachment A, an action to

approve the executory multiyear contracts within the submitted report is required in accordance with the prescriptions of County law and to ratify any contracts listed on the Report that were executed to date; and

WHEREAS, the Council further finds that the approval of such multiyear contracts necessitating Council action is plainly in the public interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, that the proposed executory multiyear contracts requiring approval of the County Council, submitted by the County Executive pursuant to Section 819 and Subtitle 10 of the Prince George's County Code and described as set forth in Attachment A hereto, be and the same are hereby APPROVED.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Executive is hereby authorized to make such necessary modifications, adjustments, corrections, or any other changes as may be necessary, to finalize the subject agreements in any manner the County Executive may deem necessary or proper but not altering its substance.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution requires a public hearing; the Clerk of the County Council shall be directed to set and give notice of a public hearing on this Resolution in accordance with prescriptions of law.

Adopted this <u>7th</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2024.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

BY: Jolene Avey

Jolene Ivey Chair

ATTEST:

Jonn J. Brown

Donna J. Brown Clerk of the Council

1